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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
The following have been added by full text:  
 
         
CONSTRUCT METAL BUILDING TO HOUSE FITNESS WORKOUT FACILITY – 
INCORPORATE INTO THE SOLICITATION THE BELOW QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 
1.  Question:  Will the GC only be responsible to stub telephone into the building? 
 
Answer: As shown on detail 2/E6, telecommunication service is to be installed by division 26. 
 
2.  Question:  If there is to be work done inside please provide the number of drops that will be 
required for this building and where telephone, coaxial/structured wiring or fiber optic outlets 
will be required. Specifically, is there any drawing showing the placement of drops and how 
many?  
 
Answer: The number and locations of telecommunication drops is shown on sheet E4, there are 
three. The number and locations of coaxial outlets is shown on sheet E4, there are six. There are 
no fiber optic outlets on this project. 
  
3.  Question:  Will this be for phone only?  What kind of phone system will they be using and 
how do they want everything brought in to the telephone board and terminated (66 blocks, patch 
panels, etc.).  
 
Answer: Phone system shall be by owner and is not shown on the drawings. 
 
4.  Question: Will any telecomm outlets be needed at exercise equipment? 
 
Answer: None of the exercise equipment to our knowledge requires any telecommunication 
outlets. 
 
5.  Question:  The Specs mention LEEDS in several places as well as obtaining LEED 
points. Please verify that this is just a guideline and this is not a LEED certified project. 
 
Answer:  Project design is in accordance with many standard LEED requirements, but the project 
will not be LEED certified.  (The Government was originally going to pursue LEED Silver 
certification, but that requirement was deleted during the late stages of the design.) 
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6. Question:  I find two different power supplies identified for the condensate unit specified in 
Sect. 23.22.  Drawing sheet P-2 shows a 100A, 230V duplex  controller electrical panel and 
Drawing E-2 shows 208/120V on the one-line diagram.  With either voltage, will the power 
supply be 3 phase or single phase? 
  
Answer:  We really are not able to answer this question.  It asks about items and sheets that to 
the best of our knowledge are not in the project.  We have created the following list to identify 
the items that don't seem to match the project and we have also stated some items that may 
address their basic question. 
 
* There are not any condensate units in the project. 
 
* There is not a sheet P-2. 
 
* Sheet E-2 is an electrical site plan and does not show any diagrams. 
 
* Power for the building is 208V three phase. 
 
* Heat Pump HP-1 is three phase. 
 
* Heat Pump HP-2 is single phase. (due to availability) 
 
7.  Question:   1.  In spec section 015719, page 9, sub section 3.6.3, It is stated that the 
government will provide pick-up and disposal service for garbage disposal.  The next section 
references disposal off-site.  Should we assume that the government will be responsible for pick 
up and disposal of garbage?  Are we responsible for the fees associated with this? 
 
Answer:  Contractor is reponsible for providing a dumpster, and for garbage pick-up 
and disposal. 
 
8.    Question:  Can the bid and bid bond be submitted electronically? 
 
Answer:  Bids and bid bonds can not be electronically submitted, they can be handcarried to 
1005 Michael Road, Camp Lejuene, NC or mailed to the same address. 
 
9.    Question:  What are the procedures and directions for getting on the base to turn in this bid? 
 
Answer:   In order to gain access to the building to deliver a bid you must first stop at the Visitor 
center to the right of the main gate.  Once you enter the Visitor Center, you must show proof of 
insurance, have a valid driver’s liscense and current vehicle registeration card and finally let 
them know that you are going to the OICC building at 1005 Michael Road. 
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10.  Question:  Are there liquidated damages? 
 
Answer:  Liquidated damages are in the amount of $300.00 for each calendar day of delay unitl 
the work is completed or accepted.  (See FAR 52.211-12 page 28 of 53). 
 
11.  Question:  Is there anything else that must be turned to your office for the bid, beside pages 
1-3 and a 20% bid bond? 
 
Answer:  Include pages 1-3 , 20% bid bond, all amendments, certification, unless bidding as 
OCRA. 
 
12.  Question:  Will there be an official site visit? 
 
Answer:  There will be no official site visit, it will be the contractor’s responsible to visit the site 
if you deem necessary. 
 
13.  Question:  Where is French Creek Borrow Pit and is there a 
charge for the material? 
 
Answer:  There is no charge for the material and the borrow pit 
is located off McHugh Blvd behind the fire station and Burger 
King.    
 
  
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


